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From: Hamilton, Janet
To: "lmarion@co.volusia.fl.us"; 
cc: "kanishka.perera@hdrinc.com"; "carlo.lebron@hdrinc.com"; "cpurves@co.


volusia.fl.us"; Lubozynski, Tom; Levin, Laxsamee; 
Subject: Tomoka Farms- First RAI-CLosure of North Cell and Post-


Closure of Care of South Cell
Date: Friday, December 30, 2011 2:49:00 PM
Attachments: 11-12-30 1st RAI_Tomoka_final-OCD-435.pdf 


Dear  Mr.  Marion,
 
Attached is an Adobe Acrobat version of the solid waste " First Request of Additional 
Information-Closure Permit Renewal Application No. SF64-0078767-028  "  from the Central 
District of the Florida Department of Environmental Protection.
        
Please inform us of receipt of this document within three (3) business days by 
clicking the ‘Reply’ button or via e-mail at: Janet.Hamilton@dep.state.fl.us or by phone: 
407.897.4304
 
You will need Adobe Acrobat to view the attachment. A free viewer is available at http://
www.adobe.com/.  
 
If you would like to have a hard copy sent to you, please e-mail your request to me.
 
 
Thank you,
 
On behalf of: Tom Lubozynski, Waste Program Administrator
Janet Hamilton, Secretary
Hazardous & Solid Waste Section, DEP, Central District
407.897.4304
Janet.Hamilton@dep.state.fl.us
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December 30, 2011 
 
E-Mail 
lmarion@co.volusia.fl.us 
 
Mr. Leonard Marion                                        OCD-SW-11-435 
Volusia County – Solid Waste Division 
 3151 East New York Avenue 
Deland, Florida 32724 
 



Volusia County – SW WACS # 27540 
Tomoka Farms Road Landfill Class I  
Closure of North Cell & Post-Closure Care of South Cell 
First Request for Additional Information 
Closure Permit Renewal Application No. SF64-0078767-028 



 
Dear Mr. Marion: 
 
Kanishka Perera, P.E., of HDR Engineering, Inc. submitted on your behalf, 
“Closure Permit Renewal Application Class I Landfill – North Cell.”   The 
application checklist was signed and sealed December 6, 2011 and received 
December 7, 2011.  We have assigned Permit No. SF64-0078767-028 to the 
application. 
 
The existing permit (SF64-0078767-020) shall remain in effect until this permit 
renewal application has received final action by the Department. 
 
The application is incomplete.  Please provide the information listed on the 
attached sheet promptly.  Evaluation of your application will be delayed until all 
the requested information has been received. 
 
Pursuant to Section 120.60(2), Florida Statutes, the Department may deny an 
application, if the applicant, after receiving timely notice, fails to correct errors 
and omissions, or supply additional information within a reasonable period of 
time.  Accordingly, please provide the additional information within 30 days of 
the date you receive this letter.   
 
 



 











Mr. Marion 
Page 2 of 5 
December 30, 2011 



 
www.dep.state.fl.us 



 



 
Submit three copies of the requested information to the Department and 
reference the above permit application number in your correspondence.  Also, an 
electronic version of the submittal would be appreciated. 
 
If you have any questions, please contact Laxsamee Levin at (407) 897-4313 or by 
e-mail at laxsamee.levin@dep.state.fl.us.   
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
________________________ 
F. Thomas Lubozynski, P.E. 
Waste Program Administrator 
 
FTL/ll 
 
Attachment 
 
cc: 
Kanishka Perera, P.E., HDR Engineering, Inc., Kanishka.Perera@hdrinc.com 
Carlo Lebron, P.E., HDR Engineering, Inc., carlo.lebron@hdrinc.com 
Chet Purves, Volusia County Solid Waste Division, cpurves@co.volusia.fl.us 
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Attachment 
 



All references to “Application Form” in the following text refer to DEP Form 62-
701.900(6), F.A.C.   All references to “Report” in the following text refer to the 
document entitled, “Tomoka Farms Road Landfill Class I Landfill – North Cell 
Closure Permit Renewal Application December 2011.”  
 
1. The latitude and longitude coordinates provided in Section A. 7. of the 



Application Form are inaccurate.  The provided coordinates appear to be 
in the southwestern portion of the closed South Cell.  The facility main 
entrance or scale house coordinates are latitude: 29 degrees 7 minutes 
42.27 seconds; longitude: 81 degrees 4 minutes 54.49 seconds.  If you 
agree, we will make the correction to the application.   Otherwise, please 
provide the correct coordinates of the facility main entrance by 
resubmitting page 1 of the Application Form.  Also, provide details how 
the coordinates were obtained, e.g., datum, method, collector and its 
affiliation. 



 
2. Part B.1. of the Application Form indicated “This application is for the 



closure permit renewal of the North Cell at the Tomoka Farms Road 
Landfill (TFRL).   



a. The current closure permit for the North Cell (SF64-0078767-020) 
was issued 5/30/2007 when there was a North Cell and East Cell.  
Since then the North and East cells have been combined into North 
Cell, Phase I and II.  SO64-0078767-023 authorizes the disposal of 
waste only in North Cell Phase I.  Therefore, this permit application 
is considered to be for the closure of the North Cell Phase I only (as 
shown in figure 1 of the Report). 
 



b. Please note that the current closure permit for the North Cell (SF64-
0078767-020) includes provision of post-closure care to the South 
Cell.  Therefore, this application also requests renewal to continue 
post-closure care for the South Cell at the TFRL.” 



 
Section B Third paragraph of the Report stated “The post-closure 
care provisions for the North and South Cells were combined 
through the North Cell’s closure permit application submitted in 
November 2006.  The post closure care provisions for the two cells 
are still combined and this closure permit renewal application does 
not propose any changes to the post closure care provisions.”   



 
Response Nos. #1 and 8 in the November 11, 2010 document 
“Response to First Request for Additional Information (RAI #1)”  
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regarding Closure Permit Modification Application SF64-0078767-
027 indicated that you agreed that the South Cell is managed as 
part of the on-going landfill activities.  The 30-year post closure 
care period will not begin until the official closing date has been 
established by FDEP.   Therefore, the renewal permit will use the 
language “post closure” activities (or care) rather than “long term” 
care for the South Cell and the areas of the North Cell that have 
received final closure. 



 
3. On its first page, Permit SF64-0078767-020 states, “The total disposal area 



is 90 acres of which 43.2 acres have been used.”   
 
Part B.3. of the Application Form indicated a total disposal area of 87.3 
acres of which 65.65 acres has been used.   



 
Why are the total disposal areas different, that is, 90 versus 87.3 acres? 



 
4. The Closure Permit Modification Application SF64-0078767-027 included 



the contour drawing sheet 00C-02 dated 08/2010.   Has the property 
topography changed since then?  If no, state that conclusion in a signed 
and sealed opinion. 



 
5. Appendix B Closure and Long-Term Care Cost Estimates of the Report 



provided the cost estimates of $9,364,941.36 (closing) and $5,259,774.30 
(30-year long-term care) for the North Cell Phase I (65.65 acres disposal 
area).    



 
The Closure Permit Modification Application SF64-0078767-027 Part B.3. 
indicated “Disposal area: Total 90 acres; Used 69 acres; Available 21 acres” 
for the North Cell.   
 
The Operation Permit SO64-0078767-023, issued June 2, 2008, states that 
the North Cell, Phase I is 69.20 acres.  This permit combined the original 
North Cell (43.2 acres) and the Phase I East Expansion (26.0 acres) into one 
coordinated permit.  (North Cell Phase II was originally Areas 3 and 4 of 
the former East Cell.) 



 
There are discrepancies in numbers of acreage, that is, 65.65, 69 or 69.20.   
Please explain.  If your explanation changes the acreage used in the cost 
estimate (65.65 acres), please submit a new cost estimate. 
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6. Appendix B Closure and Long-Term Care Cost Estimates of the Report 



provided the 30- year long-term care cost estimate of $3,425,467.65 for the 
South Cell (114 acres disposal area).  The Neel-Schaefer August 27, 2007 
FY-2008 Closure & Long-Term Care Financial Responsibility showed the 
30-  year long-term care cost estimate of $4,823,327.47.  The present long-
term care cost estimate almost 29% less than four year ago.  Unfortunately, 
the Neel-Schaefer document did not provide a detailed long-term care 
cost analysis for us to compare with the present long-term care cost 
estimate.  Can you explain why the cost estimate dropped so much?  



 
7. Appendix C of the Report has the “Financial Assurance Deferral 



application” for North Cell, Phase II.  The North Cell Phase II was 
originally Areas 3 and 4 of the former East Cell.   
 
Financial Assurance Deferral is not required for the North Cell Phase II 
because the Operation Permit SO64-0078767-023 does not authorize 
disposal operation in the North Cell Phase II.  This renewal permit will 
not cover the closure of North Cell Phase II.  Therefore, closure of the 
North Cell Phase II is not an issue. 
 



 
 
 
  
 










